1992 PROJECT

PN

-

CHRISTIAN ACRES
CHRONICLE

Garage - $10,000 | Vol. 13 No. 2

Telephone 589-6296

February 1992

GARAGE ProJect Nets FirsTt $10

In January 1968, C/A began to be a dream come
true with its first $10 gift! This past month Pat Pickett
started us into our garage project with his $10 gift.
That's a long way from $10,000 but it is the start of
another dream to see our garage project completed
before the camp begins this summer. We know of
another congregation that is talking about it in their
board meeting to send us a large donation -- so won't
you consider helping? Make your check out to C/A --
marking it "garage project.”

MiniaTture GoLF Course Funp

Ebpcing Towarp HALF-Way MaRrk!

With the addition of three gifts during January, we
are edging very close to the half-way markwith $2,420.45
in the savings account for our mini-golf course. We
have offered the man in Parkersburg $5,000 for his
course with $2,500 down and $500 a month until we pay
it off. He has accepted this deal -- and with about $500
more to move it here, the total cost will be around
$5,500, not counting our ground preparation here. This
means we still need about $3,000 to complete this
project. Will YOU help?

Our thanks to the following helpers for their gifts:

Franklin and Sandra Daugherty $25
Bruce Barilla $10
Tom and Nelli Brown $25

C/A Vipeo Makes Desut

By design our 32 minute all new C/A video program,
highlighting the young people who came to campin 1991, is
not atear-jerker like others | have put together, but it is being
well received in the churches | have presentediit in thus far.
Last month we went to Claypool Hill, Duhring, Community
Hinton, and Memorial in January.

Below is our schedule for the next several weeks -- the
slots are filling up fast so get your request in.

Feb. 2am. Pine Grove
p.m. Montcalm

Feb. 9a.m. Athens

Feb. 16 a.m. Hollybrook
p-m. Bozoo

Feb. 23 a.m. Bramwell
p.m. Falls Mills

March 1 p.m. Midway

March 8 p.m. Mapleview

Fes. 21 Is C/A GeNErAL BoaRD

The regular quarterly meeting of the C/A General Board
willbe held atthe CHURCH OF CHRIST AT MAPLEVIEW on
Friday night, Feb. 21st, at 7:30. Each member congregation
has three representatives who are supposed to be sent to
represem your wishes for your camp at these meetings.
Highlighting the meeting will be the election of officers for
1992!

C/A Labies Dav Is ApriL 2571H!

We are pleased to announce that Peggy Reid has agreed
to be the Chair-person for this year's C/A Ladies Day on April
25th. When asked, she hit the ground running and has the
program all lined out -- and what a great one it is. The theme
for the big day is "Footsteps of Jesus." The grand event for
area ladies will feature a great program, with babysitting
services provided, along with local music, displays, and a
craft display. Peggy will mail out a complete publicity packet
soon and we will keep you posted also through the Chronicle
as your "SPECIAL C/A DAY" approaches.




MemoriaL GiFTs:
in memory of Malinda Watkins: (Pine Grove)
Pine Grove Ladies Class $15
Jerry and Doris Lee $10
Broyles Family $25
Lula Mae Lacy $25

In memory of Viola Whitt (Mudfork)
Ray and Angel Anderson, and
Andy and Laura Whitt $50

"Rovy" Vanscoy At Bozoo

Last month Jack Kaluk, member at Bozoo told me
"Joe" Vanscoy was their new preacher! At our preacher's
meeting -- | had to get down on my knees and apologize t
"Roy.” Just wait until | get to Bozoo and make Jack Kaluk
do the same thing | had to do! We do welcome "Roy"” -- "Jo
Bob" -- his new nickname from the preacher's meeting and
his family to our area.

"Roy"is married to Donna and has Jason, Marshall and
Susan (and her son) living there in Bozoo. (Sure hope | got
these names right or it's down on my knees again!)

SreciaL GiFts:

Gloria Barilla -- silver tray, hot plate holder and case of
toastettes.
Jeremiah and Anna Leigh Holland -- $4 from recycled

cans.

B-A-M AccountJanuary:$369.94

Montcalm $23
Willowton $14
M/M John Belcher $12
Lindside $60
Springville $39
Pine Grove $19
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class $20
Athens $23
Cedar Grove $28
First Christian Hinton $15.92
Falls Mills Senior Class $16
Peterstown $26.02
Lerona $25
Hollybrook $12
Mapleview Ladies Bible Class $10
Midway $17
Grand Total $369.94

CamprBELL Soup DeapLINE NEARING

We have to mail out our soup labels soon, so if you have
some you want to get in this year's send-out, mail themin
immediately. This month was another good month with 991
sent in. Below is our list of helpers:

Anonymous 20
210 Spruce St. 159
Peterstown 166
M/M J.E. Meadows Jr. 9
Ron and Barb Presley 21
Cedar Grove 161
Lisa and Jeff Bowers : 33
Brian and Melinda Hamilton 32
Bill and Carol Kelly 30
Jeremiah and Anna Leigh Holland 95
Horsepen Christian Church 156
Pat Simpkins 43
Mrs. Buddy Sheppard 35

Chatrlotte Mitchem 31

AReA Events For CHRISTIANS:

In the next couple of months there are three area
events that Christians from all our churches will want to
attend.

FEB. 9 -- The Grundy Mountain Mission Choir will
present a concert at Peterstown High School at 7:00. A
special love offering will be received. Come early if your
want a seat!

MARCH 9, 11, 12 -- Christian Heritage Week at Con-
cord College sponsored by Concord Christian Connection
and Bruce Barilla.

On March 9 from 7 - 10 p.m. Catherine Marshall of
Christian Heritiage Tours from Washington, D.C. will share
a slide program on America's Christian heritage.

Wednesday, March 11, Chuck and John Doughty anc. -
Doug Hardman will present a seminar on Christianity vs.
Evolution from 7 - 10 in the Alexander Art Center Audito-
rium.

Thursday, March 12 -- An attorney from the Rutherford
Institute will speak from 7 - 10 p.m. on the legal challenges
Christians are facing.

MARCH 13 - 14 -- Southwest Virginia Marriage Semi-
nar at the Best Western Red Lion Inn in Blacksburg, Va.
Speaker is Jim Herron. Cost is $18 per couple.

Men's Cuinic To FEATURE

Two GREATS

Mike Lynn, C/A Men's Clinic Chairman, is pleased to
announce that Clarence Greenleaf and Gary Serago have
been confirmed to speak at the June 12 - 13 C/A Men's
Clinic! Men, mark those calendars! You'won't want to miss
either one of these men!

Tommy Oakes CONFIRMED

For FamiLy Camp!

The C/A Family Camp and Revival Services are |
set for August 21 - 23rd. Tommy Oakes, well-known |~
communicator to both adults and young people willbe

with us!




FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES - DECEMBER 1991

Balance

M/M Early H. Smith Key
M/M Roger Meador Key
M/M Floyd Ferguson Key
Cedar Grove Church of Christ

Pine Grove Church of Christ
M/M Russell Mathena
Community Christian Church
M/M Lawrence Phipps
Church of Christ Goodwin Chapel
Laurel Fork Church of Christ
Willowton Christian Church
Hollybrook Church of Christ
Springville Christian Church
M/M Russell Mathena
Lerona Church of Christ
Pikeview Christian Church

M/M Clyde Hatcher Key
M/M Danny Meadows Key
David and Freda Martin Key
MM Mark Moye

Church of Christ Pettry

Mrs. Mary K. Harris

Central Church of Christ

Falls Mills Christian Church
Transfer from Thousandaire Club

Bob Hager Thousandaire
MM Mark Welch Thousandaire
Memory of Mrs. Arpie Brown (Leona B. Miller)
Bernice Via Key
Trevor Butterworth Key

M/M Ronnie Matthews Key

M/M John Tuggle Key

M/M G.R. Martin Key

Roderfield Christian Church

M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Clarence Bowman

Esther Elmore

Peterstown Christian Church

First Church of Christ Chapmanville
Midway Church of Christ

Church of Christ Claypool Hill

Church of Christ Claypool Hiil
Grandview Christian Church

Church of Christ Mapleview

M/M Jimmie French Thousandaire
First Christian Church Hinton

M/M Robert Smith Key
M/M Danny Webb Key
Bozoo Christian Church

Mrs. Pearl Sarver

Mrs. Virginia Mabe

M/M Russell Mathena Phone
M/M Russell Mathena

M/M C.K. Buffalow

Mudfork Church of Christ

Professional Building (M/M Don Whitt)
Short Stop Foods (Jimmy Hale)
Williams Chapel Church of Christ

L,aura Morehead Key
M/M Kerry Kornegay Key
M/M Ray Helmondollar Thousandaire
M/M James Hopkins Thousandaire

10.00
5.00
10.00
100.00
400.00
80.00
27.00
20.00
25.00
25.00
20.00
40.00
100.00
162.00
40.00
25.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
55.00
55.00
100.00
400.00
150.00
10.00
10.00
260.00
5.00
15.00
10.00
10.00
35.00
20.00
140.00
25.00
10.00
100.00
10.00
400.00
60.00
58.00
150.00
200.00
20.00
50.00
10.00
35.00
50.00
10.00
10.00
11.07
123.00
§5.00
60.00
12.00
50.00
50.00
30.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

10.48

Transfer from Jesus Birthday Offering

Transfer from Buck-A-Month

626.00
475.00

Menthly Income 5,124.73

Less Expenses:

6924 GTE

6925 Roy J. Hale
6926 Roy J. Hale
6927 Roy J. Hale
6928 Roy J. Hale
6929 Russell Mathena
6930 Russell Mathena
6931 Russell Mathena
6932 Russell Mathena
6933 - One Valley Bank
6934 One Valley Bank
6935 One Valley Bank
6936 One Valley Bank
6937 Russell Mathena
6938 Roy J. Hale
6939 One Valley Bank
6940 AEP

6941 Roy J. Hale
6942 General Telephone
6943 National Pools
6944 U.S. Postmaster
6945 Russell Mathena
6946 Anderson Foley Printing

Total Expenses 5,135.21

Net Income
Total Expenses

Total Ihcome for 1991
Total Expenses 1991

Fan Fund

Pad

Pool

Air Conditioner
Manna Program
Camp Scholarship
Buck-A-Month

Net income

114.89

347.87

347.87

347.87

347.87

354.27

354.27

354.27

354.27

190.52

190.52

190.52

190.52

100.00

100.00

Box Rent 22.79
158.32

Truck & Tele. 441.60
127.69

29.00

150.00

Petty Cash  155.28
165.00

5,124.73
§,135.21

Balance

1,663,301.32
1,663,301.32

90,580.56
90,633.33

82.46
1,892.00
478.50
462.00
343.00

. 450.00
4,134.70

Jesus Birthday Offering December 31, 1991

Mrs. Bernie Alvis

M/M Carman Stauffer

M/M Thomas Owens

M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Carroll Finley

Falls Mills Christian Church
M/M Hollis Christian

Mrs. Mary Harris

Total Offering December 31

30.00
10.00
25.00
60.00
30.00
411.00
50.00
20.00

626.00

Transferred to December 1991 General Ledger

5,135.21

00.00

626.00
626.00



Key CrLus ArPEAL LETTER
Rearing REsuLTs

Our appeal letter for the KEY CLUB, the monthly giving program
here at C/A, has resulted in several members resigning up for 1992 or
sending in one-time gifts to cover the entire year. Below is a list of those
we have heard from since January 9th:

Mrs. W.L. Keesee
Mrs. Erman Ratcliff
Trevor Butterworth
Bernice Via

M/M J.E. Meadows, Jr.
Ron and Barb Presley

$10 monthly for 12 months
$120 one time gift for 1992
$15 monthly for 12 months
$5 monthly for 12 months
$15 monthly for 12 months
$52 one time gift for 1992

If you'd like to be a monthly C/A help, clip the card below.

FeB. 101H Is PReAcHER'S MEETING

Our monthly preacher's meeting will be held, Monday, Feb-
ruary 10th, at Ponderosa Steak House at 11:00 a.m. We are
having great turnouts! Our topic of discussion this month is
"Woman's Role in the Church.”

1

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

ROSEDALE: (An unheard of in recent time --) 15-Day Re-
vival January 26 - February 9 with various speakers - 7:30.

r LB ___J
CHRISTIAN ACRES
| !< Box 3005 - Bluewell, WV 24701 . 589-5296 l
I
l ( ) Yes, Iwanttobe a KEY member of the suppon- '
ing family of C/A, helping to unlock doors of opportu-
| m J nity for evangelism. | pledge with God's help to give |
> = the amount circled below for the next ( ) months.
Iiu}3 !
I o $1 $5 $10 $15 $20 $25 or § |
: Name Phone :
| — Address Zip |
( )Yes, | want to be placed on your mailing list.
L-- -------—------J

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005
Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

JEsus BIRTHDAY OFFerING To DATE
--$1,130.05 --

As of January 24th as [ prepare this Chronicle for press,
$1,130.05 has been received in the December 22, 1991 Jesus
Birthday Offering. Only six churches and nine individual gifts have
been received but it is still a good offering.

Don has a partial report of the early gifts in the financial report
this month. The other gifts will be highlighted in the next financial

report.

- AFewS.W.A.T. SLoTs
StiLL OPeN

We already have some weeks full butthere are still a few siots
left open for our S.W.A.T. workers this summer. If you are ateen,
Sth grader or above, give us a call to reserve your place on our
staff.
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Beware Or A HALF-TRUTH - You May Ger HoLp OrF THe WRonNG HALF!




