# 1992 PROJECT

# **CHRISTIAN ACRES** CHRONICLE

Garage - \$10,000 | Vol. 13 No. 2

**Telephone 589-6296** 

February 1992

#### GARAGE PROJECT NETS FIRST \$10

In January 1968, C/A began to be a dream come true with its first \$10 gift! This past month Pat Pickett started us into our garage project with his \$10 gift. That's a long way from \$10,000 but it is the start of another dream to see our garage project completed before the camp begins this summer. We know of another congregation that is talking about it in their board meeting to send us a large donation -- so won't you consider helping? Make your check out to C/A -marking it "garage project."



### MINIATURE GOLF COURSE FUND EDGING TOWARD HALF-WAY MARK!

With the addition of three gifts during January, we are edging very close to the half-way mark with \$2,420.45 in the savings account for our mini-golf course. We have offered the man in Parkersburg \$5,000 for his course with \$2,500 down and \$500 a month until we pay it off. He has accepted this deal -- and with about \$500 more to move it here, the total cost will be around \$5,500, not counting our ground preparation here. This means we still need about \$3,000 to complete this project. Will YOU help?

Our thanks to the following helpers for their gifts:

Franklin and Sandra Daugherty	\$25
Bruce Barilla	\$10
Tom and Nelli Brown	\$25

#### C/A VIDEO MAKES DEBUT

By design our 32 minute all new C/A video program. highlighting the young people who came to camp in 1991, is not a tear-jerker like others I have put together, but it is being well received in the churches I have presented it in thus far. Last month we went to Claypool Hill, Duhring, Community Hinton, and Memorial in January.

Below is our schedule for the next several weeks -- the slots are filling up fast so get your request in.

Feb. 2 a.m.	Pine Grove
p.m.	Montcalm
Feb. 9 a.m.	Athens
Feb. 16 a.m.	Hollybrook
p.m.	Bozoo
Feb. 23 a.m.	Bramwell
p.m.	Falls Mills
March 1 p.m.	Midway
March 8 p.m.	Mapleview

#### Feb. 21 Is C/A GENERAL BOARD

The regular quarterly meeting of the C/A General Board will be held at the CHURCH OF CHRIST AT MAPLEVIEW on Friday night, Feb. 21st, at 7:30. Each member congregation has three representatives who are supposed to be sent to represent your wishes for your camp at these meetings. Highlighting the meeting will be the election of officers for 1992!

#### C/A LADIES DAY IS APRIL 25TH!

We are pleased to announce that Peggy Reid has agreed to be the Chair-person for this year's C/A Ladies Day on April 25th. When asked, she hit the ground running and has the program all lined out -- and what a great one it is. The theme for the big day is "Footsteps of Jesus." The grand event for area ladies will feature a great program, with babysitting services provided, along with local music, displays, and a craft display. Peggy will mail out a complete publicity packet soon and we will keep you posted also through the Chronicle as your "SPECIAL C/A DAY" approaches.

### MEMORIAL GIFTS:

In memory of Malinda Watkins: (Pine Grove)
Pine Grove Ladies Class \$15
Jerry and Doris Lee \$10
Broyles Family \$25
Lula Mae Lacy \$25

In memory of Viola Whitt (Mudfork)
Ray and Angel Anderson, and

Andy and Laura Whitt \$50

#### SPECIAL GIFTS:

Gloria Barilla -- silver tray, hot plate holder and case of toastettes.

Jeremiah and Anna Leigh Holland -- \$4 from recycled cans.

### B-A-M Account January: \$369.94

Montcalm	\$23
Willowton	\$14
M/M John Belcher	\$12
Lindside	\$60
Springville	\$39
Pine Grove	\$19
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class	\$20
Athens	\$23
Cedar Grove	\$28
First Christian Hinton	\$15.92
Falls Mills Senior Class	\$16
Peterstown	\$26.02
Lerona	\$25
Hollybrook	\$12
Mapleview Ladies Bible Class	\$10
Midway	\$17
Grand Total	\$369.94

#### CAMPBELL SOUP DEADLINE NEARING

We have to mail out our soup labels soon, so if you have some you want to get in this year's send-out, mail them in immediately. This month was another good month with 991 sent in. Below is our list of helpers:

Anonymous	20
210 Spruce St.	159
Peterstown	166
M/M J.E. Meadows Jr.	9
Ron and Barb Presley	21
Cedar Grove	161
Lisa and Jeff Bowers	33
Brian and Melinda Hamilton	32
Bill and Carol Kelly	30
Jeremiah and Anna Leigh Holland	95
Horsepen Christian Church	156
Pat Simpkins	43
Mrs. Buddy Sheppard	35
Charlotte Mitchem	31

#### "Roy" VANSCOY AT BOZOO

Last month Jack Kaluk, member at Bozoo told me "Joe" Vanscoy was their new preacher! At our preacher's meeting -- I had to get down on my knees and apologize to "Roy." Just wait until I get to Bozoo and make Jack Kaluk do the same thing I had to do! We do welcome "Roy" -- "Jo Bob" -- his new nickname from the preacher's meeting and his family to our area.

"Roy" is married to Donna and has Jason, Marshall and Susan (and her son) living there in Bozoo. (Sure hope I got these names right or it's down on my knees again!)

#### **AREA EVENTS FOR CHRISTIANS:**

In the next couple of months there are three area events that Christians from all our churches will want to attend.

FEB. 9 -- The Grundy Mountain Mission Choir will present a concert at Peterstown High School at 7:00. A special love offering will be received. Come early if your want a seat!

MARCH 9, 11, 12 -- Christian Heritage Week at Concord College sponsored by Concord Christian Connection and Bruce Barilla.

On March 9 from 7 - 10 p.m. Catherine Marshall of Christian Heritiage Tours from Washington, D.C. will share a slide program on America's Christian heritage.

Wednesday, March 11, Chuck and John Doughty and Doug Hardman will present a seminar on Christianity vs. Evolution from 7 - 10 in the Alexander Art Center Auditorium

Thursday, March 12 -- An attorney from the Rutherford Institute will speak from 7 - 10 p.m. on the legal challenges Christians are facing.

MARCH 13 - 14 -- Southwest Virginia Marriage Seminar at the Best Western Red Lion Inn in Blacksburg, Va. Speaker is Jim Herron. Cost is \$18 per couple.

### Men's Clinic To Feature Two Greats

Mike Lynn, C/A Men's Clinic Chairman, is pleased to announce that Clarence Greenleaf and Gary Serago have been confirmed to speak at the June 12 - 13 C/A Men's Clinic! Men, mark those calendars! You won't want to miss either one of these men!

## TOMMY OAKES CONFIRMED FOR FAMILY CAMP!

The C/A Family Camp and Revival Services are set for August 21 - 23rd. Tommy Oakes, well-known communicator to both adults and young people will be with us!

#### FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES - DECEMBER 1991

Balance		10.48	Transfe	r from Jesus Birthday	Offering	626.00	
M/M Early H. Smith	Key	10.00	Transfe	r from Buck-A-Month		475.00	
M/M Roger Meador	Key	5.00					
M/M Floyd Ferguson	Key	10.00			Menthly Income 5	124.73	5,124.73
Cedar Grove Church of Chr	rist	100.00			Net Income		5,135.21
Pine Grove Church of Chris	at .	400.00					
M/M Russell Mathena		80.00	Less Ex	rpenses:			
Community Christian Churc	:h	27.00	6924	GTE		114.89	
M/M Lawrence Phipps		20.00	6925	Roy J. Hale		347.87	
Church of Christ Goodwin C	Chapel	25.00	6926	Roy J. Hale		347.87	
Laurel Fork Church of Chris	•	25.00	6927	Roy J. Hale		347.87	
Willowton Christian Church	•	20.00	6928	Roy J. Hale		347.87	
Hollybrook Church of Christ	•	40.00	6929	Russell Mathena		354.27	
Springville Christian Church		100.00	6930	Russell Mathena		354.27	
M/M Russell Mathena		162.00	6931	Russell Mathena		354.27	
Lerona Church of Christ		40.00	6932	Russell Mathena		354.27	
Pikeview Christian Church		25.00	6933	One Valley Bank	× .	190.52	
M/M Clyde Hatcher	Kou	10.00	6934	One Valley Bank		190.52	
M/M Danny Meadows	Key	10.00	6935	One Valley Bank		190.52	
	Key			•		190.52	
David and Freda Martin	Key	10.00	6936	One Valley Bank			
M/M Mark Moye		20.00	6937	Russell Mathena		100.00 100.00	
Church of Christ Pettry		55.00	6938	Roy J. Hale	Davi Davi		
Mrs. Mary K. Harris		55.00	6939	One Valley Bank	Box Rent	22.79	
Central Church of Christ		100.00	6940	AEP	Total D. Tale	158.32	
Falls Mills Christian Church		400.00	6941	Roy J. Hale	Truck & Tele.		
Transfer from Thousandaire		150.00	6942	General Telephone		127.69	
	Thousandaire	10.00	6943	National Pools		29.00	
	Thousandaire	10.00	6944	U.S. Postmaster		150.00	
Memory of Mrs. Arpie Brown	n (Leona B. Miller)	250.00	6945	Russell Mathena	Petty Cash	155.28	
Bernice Via	Key	5.00	6946	Anderson Foley Prin	nting	165.00	
Trevor Butterworth	Key	15.00					
M/M Ronnie Matthews	Key	10.00			Total Expenses	5,135.21	5,135.21
M/M John Tuggle	Key	10.00			Balance		00.00
M/M G.R. Martin	Key	35.00					
Roderfield Christian Church		20.00	Net Inco	ome	1,663,301.32		
M/M Russell Mathena		140.00	Total Ex	cpenses	1,663,301.32		
M/M Clarence Bowman		25.00					
Esther Elmore		10.00	Total Inc	come for 1991	90,580.56		
Peterstown Christian Church	h	100.00	Total Ex	openses 1991	90,633.33		
First Church of Christ Chapr	manville	10.00		•			
Midway Church of Christ		400.00	Fan Fur	nd	82.46		
Church of Christ Claypool H	ill	60.00	Pad		1,892.00		
Church of Christ Claypool H		58.00	Pool		478.50		
Grandview Christian Church		150.00	Air Con	ditioner	462.00		
Church of Christ Mapleview		200.00	Manna	Program	343.00		
•	ousandaire	20.00		Scholarship	450.00		
First Christian Church Hinte		50.00	Buck-A-	· ·	4,134.70		
M/M Robert Smith	Key	10.00			.,		
M/M Danny Webb	Key	35.00	Jesus B	irthday Offering Decer	nber 31, 1991		
Bozoo Christian Church	,,	50.00	***************************************		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
Mrs. Pearl Sarver		10.00	Mrs Re	rnie Alvis	30.00		
		10.00		rman Stauffer	10.00		
Mrs. Virginia Mabe M/M Russell Mathena	Phone	11.07		rman Staurier omas Owens	25.00		
M/M Russell Mathena	FIORE	123.00		ssell Mathena	50.00		
M/M C.K. Buffalow		55.00		rroll Finley	30.00		
Mudfork Church of Christ	Dan 18/16/140	60.00		lls Christian Church	411.00		
Professional Building (M/M [		12.00		llis Christian	50.00		
Short Stop Foods (Jimmy Ha	•	50.00	Mrs. Ma	ry Harris	20.00		
Williams Chapel Church of C		50.00					000 00
Laura Morehead	Key	30.00		al Offering December			626.00
M/M Kerry Kornegay	Key	10.00	Tra	nsferred to December	1991 General Ledo	jer	626.00
•	Thousandaire	10.00					
M/M James Hopkins	Thousandaire	10.00					

# KEY CLUB APPEAL LETTER REAPING RESULTS

Our appeal letter for the KEY CLUB, the monthly giving program here at C/A, has resulted in several members resigning up for 1992 or sending in one-time gifts to cover the entire year. Below is a list of those we have heard from since January 9th:

Mrs. W.L. Keesee Mrs. Erman Ratcliff Trevor Butterworth Bernice Via M/M J.E. Meadows, Jr. Ron and Barb Presley \$10 monthly for 12 months \$120 one time gift for 1992 \$15 monthly for 12 months \$5 monthly for 12 months \$15 monthly for 12 months \$52 one time gift for 1992

If you'd like to be a monthly C/A help, clip the card below.

	A	CHRISTIAN ACRES Box 3005 • Bluewell, WV 24701 • 589-5296
KEY	CLUB	( ) Yes, I want to be a KEY member of the supporting family of C/A, helping to unlock doors of opportunity for evangelism. I pledge with God's help to give the amount circled below for the next ( ) months.  \$1 \$5 \$10 \$15 \$20 \$25 or \$
G	)	NamePhone  AddressZip

#### CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

### FEB. 10th Is Preacher'S MEETING

Our monthly preacher's meeting will be held, Monday, February 10th, at Ponderosa Steak House at 11:00 a.m. We are having great turnouts! Our topic of discussion this month is "Woman's Role in the Church."

#### **ANNOUNCEMENTS:**

ROSEDALE: (An unheard of in recent time --) 15-Day Revival January 26 - February 9 with various speakers -- 7:30.

# Jesus Birthday Offering To Date -- \$1,130.05 --

As of January 24th as I prepare this Chronicle for press, \$1,130.05 has been received in the December 22, 1991 Jesus Birthday Offering. Only six churches and nine individual gifts have been received but it is still a good offering.

Don has a partial report of the early gifts in the financial report this month. The other gifts will be highlighted in the next financial report.

## A Few S.W.A.T. SLOTS STILL OPEN

We already have some weeks full but there are still a few slots left open for our S.W.A.T. workers this summer. If you are a teen, 9th grader or above, give us a call to reserve your place on our staff.

NON-PROFIT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE

**PAID** 

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701 PERMIT NO. 23

BEWARE OF A HALF-TRUTH -- YOU MAY GET HOLD OF THE WRONG HALF!